

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 6006 OF 2023



Between:

1. Golla Shanthamma, W/o. Golla Ramana, Aged about 63 years, Occ. House wife, R/o. Kollakunta Village, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuram District.
2. Golla Ramana, S/o. Golla Nanappa, Aged about 75 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kollakunta Village, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuram District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Department of Land Acquisition, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur district.
2. The District Collector, Anantapuramu District. Anantapuramu.
3. The Joint Collector/ Land Acquisition Officer, Satyasai District.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda Division, Ananthapuramu District.
5. The Tahsildar, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.
6. The Project Director, National Highway Authorities of India, Maruthinagar, 3rd cross, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.
7. The Executive Engineer (R and B), National Highway Division, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents Nos.2 to 4 in not paying compensation for the land acquired for up gradation of NH-544-E passing through the petitioners land in Sy.No.82-3B to an extent of Ac. 1-16 cents situated at Kotnuru village of Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapur district is illegal, arbitrary and against the principles of natural justice and contrary to the Article 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents No. 2 to 7 to pay compensation in lieu of acquisition of the land for up gradation of NH-544-E passing through the petitioners land in Sy. No. 82-3B an extent of Ac. 1-16 cents of Kotnuru village, Hindupur Mandal, Satya Sai District by ignoring the letter addressed by the 5th respondent to the 2nd respondent vide Rc.No.913/2017/A, dated 09.11.2022;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents Nos.2 to 7 to pay compensation in lieu of acquisition of the land for up gradation of NH-544-E passing through the petitioners land in Sy. No. 82-3B an extent of Ac. 1-16 cents of Kotnuru village, Hindupur Mandal, pending disposal of WP 6006 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Srinivas, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Land Acquisition for the Respondent Nos.1 & 3 and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.4 & 5 and Sri S.S.Varma, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.6 & 7, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

"List the case on 11.11.2025.

The 3rd respondent shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing."

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

//TRUE COPY//

For

To,

1. The Department of Land Acquisition, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur district. (by **special Messenger**)
2. The District Collector, Anantapuramu District. Anantapuramu.
3. The Joint Collector/ Land Acquisition Officer, Satyasai District. (by **Speed Post**)(**directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing i.e., on 11.11.2025**)
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Penukonda Division, Ananthapuramu District.
5. The Tahsildar, Hindupur Mandal, Ananthapuramu District.
6. The Project Director, National Highway Authorities of India, Maruthinagar, 3rd cross, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District.
7. The Executive Engineer (R and B), National Highway Division, Ananthapuramu, Ananthapuramu District. (Addressee Nos.2, 4 to 7 by **RPAD**)
8. One CC to Sri. K.Srinivas, Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP for Land Acquisition, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of AP [OUT]
11. One CC to Sri S.S.Varma, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:04/11/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 11.11.2025

ORDER

WP.No.6006 of 2023

APPEARANCE

